TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 225NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings - 9 537 - 100

Tariff receivable - 4 929 - 100

AMD receivable - 1 870 - 100

Financial market
investment - 46 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 5 652 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on VRS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 91 89

Change in interest rates of +100bps (91) (89)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 183 178

Change in interest rates of +200bps (183) (178)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (71) (45)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 71 45

Change in interest rates of -200bps (143) (89)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 143 89

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

Currently TCTA does not have any derivatives hedging interest rate risk. Interest
rate risk is managed through achievement of optimal capital structure, and
continuous monitoring of short-, medium- and long-term interest rates’ exposures.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 226NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

[…]

at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 206 - 100 -

Tariff receivable - 195 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 81 - 100

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 283 - 100 -

Tariff receivable - 279 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 77 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on BWP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (1) (1)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 1 1

Change in interest rates of -200bps (2) (2)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 2 2

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than
R500 000.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 227NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

VrEsAp
Fixed vs. variable rate loans
The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2023 was 57% (2022: 62%)
fixed and 43% (2022: 38%) floating.

2023

Interest rate
exposure

[…]

at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 1 530 1 167 57 43

Tariff receivable - 2 827 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 440 - 100

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 1 749 1 060 62 38

Tariff receivable - 3 138 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 208 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 11 11

Change in interest rates of +100bps (11) (11)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 22 22

Change in interest rates of +200bps (22) (22)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (7) (2)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 7 2

Change in interest rates of -200bps (3) (3)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 3 3

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 228NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

McwAp-1
Fixed vs. variable rate loans
The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2023 was 28% (2022: 100%)
fixed and 72% (2022: 0%) floating.

2023

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 243 616 28 72

Tariff receivable - 347 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 699 - 100

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 898 - 100 -

Tariff receivable - 370 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 999 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on MCWAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 3 2

Change in interest rates of +100bps (3) (2)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 5 3

Change in interest rates of +200bps (5) (3)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (8) (12)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 8 12

Change in interest rates of -200bps (16) (24)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 16 24

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 229NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

MMts-2
Fixed vs. variable rate loans
The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2023 was 0% (2022: 40%) fixed
and 0% (2022: 60%) floating.

2023

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Cash and cash
equivalents - 345 - 100

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 201 381 40 60

Cash and cash
equivalents - 959 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on MMTS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 2 5

Change in interest rates of +100bps (2) (5)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 5 11

Change in interest rates of +200bps (5) (11)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (6) (8)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 6 8

Change in interest rates of -200bps (13) (15)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 13 15

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 230NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

KwsAp
Fixed vs. variable rate loans
The following table details the interest rate exposure for KWSAP.

There ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2023 was 24% (2022: 75%)
fixed and 76% (2022: 25%) floating.

2023

[…]

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 228 711 24 76

Tariff receivable - 673 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 289 - 100

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Borrowings 821 269 75 25

Tariff receivable - 829 - 100

Cash and cash
equivalents - 260 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on KWSAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 7 2

Change in interest rates of +100bps (7) (2)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 14 5

Change in interest rates of +200bps (14) (5)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (9) (2)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 9 2

Change in interest rates of -200bps (18) (5)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 18 5

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than
R500 000.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 231NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

UMgEnI and KrIEl
These projects do not carry interest rate risk as they are being funded from
the fiscus.

orwrDp
Fixed vs. variable rate loans
There are no borrowings in this project for the current and 2022 financial year

[…]

as % of total

book

Cash and cash
equivalents - 634 - 100

2022

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Cash and cash
equivalents - 610 - 100

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year
to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +100bps and -100bps
(2022: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2022: +/- 200bps), with effect
from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations
are based on MCWAP-2’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 232NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis: Impact on
surplus/(deficit)

2023
r mil

2022
r mil

Financial liabilities
Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (4) (5)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 4 5

Change in interest rates of -200bps (9) (9)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 9 9

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than
R500 000.

A change in interest rates will not have an impact on equity (2022: no impact).

BrVAs
Fixed vs. variable rate loans
There are no borrowings in this project for the current financial year.

2023

Interest rate
exposure

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at fixed rates

R mil

Financial
assets/

borrowings
at variable

rates
R mil

Fixed rate
as % of total

book

Variable rate
as % of total

book

Cash and cash
equivalents - 4 - 100

2022

Interest rate

[…]

regarded as an adjusting event which resulted in the amount due from DWS
being re-determined in line with the agreement provisions. This agreement also
guided in terms of the repayment terms of the receivable which has reporting
implications.

The adjustments resulted in the following impact:

A cumulative historical reduction in AMD receivable of R341 million, a cumulative
historical reduction in tariff receivable of R66 million and a corresponding
decrease in retained earnings of R337 million and a decrease in Finance income
of R70 million in the 2023 financial year.

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 276NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

24. rEstAtEMEnt oF coMpArAtIVEs
24.1 prIor pErIoD Errors
The 2021 and 2022 statements of financial position as well as the 2022 Statements of comprehensive income have been retrospectively restated as a result of
the following prior period errors:

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2022
previously reported

r mil
Effect of restatement

r mil
As restated

r mil

AssEts
Non-current assets
Tariff receivable a 9 083 (40) 9 043

AMD receivable b 2 089 (480) 1 609

Total non-current assets 11 172 (520) 10 652

Current assets
Tariff receivable a 502 1 503

AMD receivable b 101 160 261

Total current assets 603 161 764
totAl AssEts 11 775 (359) 11 416

EQUIty AnD lIABIlItIEs
Reserves
Retained income d 4 240 (351) 3 889

totAl EQUIty 4 240 (351) 3 889

lIABIlItIEs
Current liabilities
Contract Liability e 415 (7) 408

totAl lIABIlItIEs 416 (7) 409
totAl EQUIty AnD lIABIlItIEs 4 656 (358) 4 298

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 277NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021
previously reported

r mil
Effect of restatement

r mil
As restated

r mil

AssEts
Non-current assets
Tariff receivable a 11 843 (199) 11 644

AMD receivable b 1 946 (390) 1 556

Total non-current assets 13 789 (589) 13 200

Current assets
Tariff receivable a 1 012 (1) 1 011

AMD receivable b 9 290 299

Trade and other receivables c 53 (4) 49

Total current assets 1 074 285 1 359
totAl AssEts 14 863 (304) 14 560

EQUIty AnD lIABIlItIEs
Reserves
Retained income d 2 876 (304) 2 572

totAl EQUIty 2 876 (304) 2 572

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 PART H: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 278NEXT SECTIONCONTENTS

TCTA Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31 March 2022
previously reported

r mil
Effect of restatement

r mil
As restated

r mil

Employee cost f (215) 4 (211)

Other Operating expenses f (22) (4) (26)

Net finance income 1 364 (42) 1 322

Finance income g 2 806 (42) 2 764

Finance costs (1 442) - (1 442)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 1 364 (42) 1 322

The details of the restatements are discussed below:

a. tariff receivable

The adjustments made in AMD receivable had an impact on the tariff receivable balance (see below). Prior to the AMD implementation agreement, The one-
third allocation of receipts was based on the full amount received, however in line with the implementation agreement the receipts will first be allocated to
operations and maintenance activities as it was determined that no O&M costs will be funded by debt but the fiscus allocation. The remaining balance after all
O&M costs are cleared is then allocated one-third to the tariff receivable. This resulted in the tariff receivable balance to be adjusted.